Two days after the plea hearing, on September 15, 2023, the trial court entered its

Order Requiring Defendant’s Attorney to Pay Costs of Jurors Appearing for Duty on

September 12–13, 2023.  The order required Attorney Jex to

reimburse Claiborne County Board of Supervisors the amount of Four

Thousand One Hundred Forty-One Dollars and 00/100 ($4,141.00), for the

appearance of jurors for the trial of Jerrell Davis, being cause number

CR2021-04, in the Circuit Court of Claiborne County, Mississippi, on

September 12, 2023 and September 13, 2023, when said jurors did not perform

their duty due to Defendant’s desire to plead guilty.